Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS LIMITED

能 源 國 際 投 資 控 股 有 限 公 司 *

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 353)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Energy International Investments Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Units 4307-08, Office Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Friday, 18 August 2023 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **THAT**

- (a) the subscription agreement dated 28 April 2023 (as supplemented by the supplemental agreement dated 21 June 2023) (the "Subscription Agreement") entered into between the Company and Cosmic Shine International Limited (the "Subscriber") in relation to the Subscription and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) all the transactions contemplated under the Subscription Agreement, including but not limited to the specific mandate to allot and issue the Subscription Shares by the Company to the Subscriber pursuant to the Subscription Agreement (the "Specific Mandate"), be and are hereby approved and the Board be and is hereby authorised to allot and issue the Subscription Shares to the Subscriber pursuant to the Subscription Agreement; and

^{*} For identification purpose only

(c) the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and sign all such documents and to take such steps as it considers necessary or expedient or desirable in connection with or to give effect to the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the Specific Mandate, and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and to agree to such variation, amendment or waiver as are, in the opinion of the Board, in the interests of the Company.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

2. THAT subject to the granting of the Whitewash Waiver (as defined below) by the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong or any of his delegate(s) and any conditions that may be imposed thereon, the waiver (the "Whitewash Waiver") of the obligation on the part of the Subscriber to make a mandatory general offer for all the issued shares and other securities of the Company (other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by Subscriber and parties acting in concert with it) which might otherwise arise as a result of the Subscriber subscribing for the Subscription Shares under the Subscription Agreement pursuant to Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers be and is hereby approved, and that any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents under seal where applicable as he considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to any of the matters relating to, or incidental to, the Whitewash Waiver.

By order of the Board Energy International Investments Holdings Limited Chan Wai Cheung Admiral Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 July 2023

Registered office: Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Units 4307-08, Office Tower Convention Plaza 1 Harbour Road, Wan Chai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In the case of joint holders of shares in the Company, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s), seniority being determined by the order in which names stand in the register of members.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorized in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal, or under the hand of an officer or attorney or other person duly authorized, and must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong (together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding of the EGM.
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting at the EGM and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. In compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, all resolutions to be proposed at the EGM convened by this notice will be voted on by way of poll.
- 6. Precautionary measures will be taken at the EGM to reduce the health risk of the attendees, which may include temperature checks at the venue. No refreshments will be served at the EGM. The Company wishes to remind the Shareholders that attendance in person at the EGM is not necessary for the exercise of voting rights, as Shareholders may submit proxy forms and appoint the chairman of the EGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolutions at the EGM.
- 7. To ascertain shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 15 August 2023 to Friday, 18 August 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 14 August 2023.
- 8. As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Cao Sheng (Chairman), Mr. Liu Yong (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Chan Wai Cheung Admiral, Mr. Lan Yongqiang, Mr. Shi Jun and Mr. Luo Yingnan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Tang Qingbin, Mr. Wang Jinghua and Mr. Fung Nam Shan.